
Agency for International Development
 

Washington, D. C. 20523
 

Bureau for Africa
 

Sierra Leone
 

Opportunities Industrialization Centers (OPG)
 

Project No. 636-0168
 

Project Proposal Supplement and Authorization Amendment Package 

Authorization Amendment Date: 

September 4, 1981 



Agency for International Development
 

Washington, D. C. 20523
 

Bureau for Africa
 

Sierra Leone
 

Opportunities Industrialization Centers (OPG)
 

Project No. 636-0168
 

Project Proposal Supplement and Authorization Amendment Package 

Authorization Amendment Date 

September 4, 1981 



SEP t. 1981 

ACTION MEWRANDUM FOR Ti- ASSISTANT ADMINISTRATOR FOR AFRICA (ACTING) 

FROM : 	 AAA/AFR/D ohn . X hring 

SUBJECT 	 Sierra Leone Opportunities Industrialization Center Project

(PDC Project No. 932-0076) (AFR Project No. 636-0168) -

Increase in Life of Project Funding
 

Problem: Your 	approval to amendis required the authorization for subject

project and thereby approve an hicrease in total authorized life-of-project

(LOP) funding by $233,000 from $894,708 to $1,127,708. The funds will come

from the 11IR account. 
 One hmdred nine thousand dollars will be obligated
in FY 1981. The remaining $124,000 will be obligated in FY 1982, subject
to the availability of funds. 

Discuss ion: 

A. Project Background and Description: 

The Sierra Leone Ol)portunities Industrialization Project originated when a Specific Support (;rant (AII)/PlA-;-1125) was awarded to OICI in June 1975 byAID's Bureau of )rivate and Development Co-operation (PDC). The grant was
authori-ed under PIC project numiber 932-0076. Tlhe purpose of the grant was"supl)ort OCl's vocational training and enter)rise development activities 

to 

through: a) funding the cost of O1CI headlquarters staff and activities at
Phi ladCl ph ia ; and I)) funding those O1CI overseas programs analyzed and approved
by All) Bureaus.'" ising funds authori zed through that grant, OICI established
vocational training progrmm,; in several African countries - one of which was 
Sierra lcone. 

Ol(l's Sierra Leone subproject wa:s established in FY 1977. '11w Project's objec­
t ive is "to create an1d institutional ize a conmunity based non- fonral vocational
and management developmient program so that school dropouts may qualify for and
acquire productive e ployiiient." 'le Project w-as to have a five-year life and 
be completed in .Y 1982. 

In 1-)' 1979, it 	 was det er mled that responsibility for the Sierra Leone OIC
lPri)jcct would be s0hifted from I'1K. to the Africa Bure'ei. Accordingly, funds
authori2 ed by p roM 932-0070 the of'1C under ject for support the Project
I'' 19 (1an 1Y 	 1981 ($' ).1,708) were transfeirred to the Africa Bureau. Is 

in
ing

tILe' fund:, the Africa Bureaui issutd ill oh; (AFR-G-1 580) to ()ICI to finance
impl Ii1clt a i oil 	 of tihe Si iI r a eone O() Project 1980 17'MC during F)' and 1981.
A project itunber - 030-0108 - des ignat ing the Project's status as a Sierra 
Leonet' p)'oject as'; d.wa :; .i 

() (:1 :; sierra Il Lcont, p.rga focil se- oin the e;t;Ibli shlcnt an1d operation of*
talnpower Tra ining Cclrers in Ito ind Freetown. At these ceniters, school drop­out.; and rira 	 'J)( st p)riifiiry .;clool, leavel's are . iven voca tional and l1Vana1tge­
mlk-lit t.itain n, to).Ctll r witl ass.ist;I1ce in secui ng etiployment upon graduation.'1le Capac ity of the centers is 200 trainces per year or about 1250 trainces 
over the life of tOR peroject. 

2e
 



-2­

USAID/Sierra Leone and GOSL feel that OICI has made substantial progiess toward
the objectives of the project and are very supportive of continued O',CI presence.Toward that end, OICI is currently in the process of preparing a proposal re­questing AID support for the continuation of its Sierra Leone program. Anysuccessor or continuation project will be subject to an intensive Bureau appraisal

before approval.
 

As a result of the above circumstances, it is requested that total authorized
life-of-project funding for this Project be increased by $233,000 from
$894,708 to $1,127,708. One hundred nine thousand dollars of this increase
represents the portion of OICI's approved budget for FY 1981 which was not
covered by the funds transferred from PDC to the Africa Bureau. The remaining$124,000 will finance OICI's levelcurrent of operations in Sierra Leone fromOctober 1, to November 30, 1981 and provide continuity between OICI's existing
program and its continuation proposal, which will be reviewed in early FY 1982.
 

B. Financial Requirements:
 

OICI will require $233,000 of AID appropriated funds prior to November 30,
1981. 
 One hundred nine thousand dollars of these funds will be obligated in
FY 1981. The remaining $124,000 will be obligated in FY 1982, subject to the
availability of funds. 
These funds will be spent as follows:
 

FY 81 Budget from
Line Item 
 Budget 10/1 to 11/30/81
 

1. Personnel 
 31,041 
 12,068
 

2. Consultants 
 4,375
 

3. Travel and Transportation 24,961 
 21,608
 

4. Other Direct Costs 1,094 
 1,688
 

5. Local Program 10,290 
 35,109
 

6. Commodities/Equipment
 

7. Allowances 
 14,966 
 19,081
 

8. Participants
 

9. Indirect Cost 26,353 29,612
 

Total 108,705 123,541
 

C. Analyses and Requirements:
 

This aithorization anmendhnent does not affect the basic validity of theoriginal project proposal's technical and socio-economic analyses. The amend­ment falls within Section 216.2(c)(2)(i) of A.I.D. Regulation 16 as a categori­cal exclusion to AID's enviromiental requirements. The,exclusion has been approvedby the Africa Bureau's Environmental Advisor. No hunui rights issues have beenraised. 'lli requirements of FAA Section 011(a) have been satisfied. 

5 



-3-


D. Committee Action and Congressional Apprisement:
 

The Project Committee has recommended that no further committee reviewof this amendmnent is necessary, insofar as the only action required is
addition of funds. an

No change to the project design nor its goal and purpose
is required. 
The Ccnmiittee has recommended this actiun be transmitted directly


to AA/AFR.
 

Congress was apprised of AID's intent toprovide additional funds to the
project during FY 1981 on July 14, 1981. 
 This notification expired on July

29, 1981 with no objection.
 

E. Project Officers
 

The Project will be managed in the field by Mr. Alex Dickie, AID AffairsOfficer, USAID/Sierra Leone. Mr. E. H-.Smith, AFR/DR/CCWAP will be the officer
responsible for the Project in AID/W. 

Recommendation: That 
for 

you sign the attached Project Authorization Amendment
the Sierra Leone Opportunities Industrialization Center Project (PDC
Project No. 932-0076) (AFR Project No. 636-0168) and thereby increase total
authorized LOP funding by $233,000 from $894,708 to $1,127,708.
 

Attachment: a/s 

Drafted by: AFR/DI/CCWAP: ESiith: cel:8/10/81. 

Clearances: 
AFR/I)R/CC1AP: RAnderson ,.
AFR/DR/F] IR:MSe)ynour _... 
AFI 'A: LiVi1k inson 
AFR/DP:(cauvin1.l.. .- ;;/ 
GC/AI:R: ii)eSoto 
AFR/I Rl tSmi t h ­ -

AF]R/IR/S)': _yd 



Project Authorization Amendment
 

Name of Entity : Opportunities Industrialization Center
 
International
 

Name of Project : Sierra Leone Opportunities Industriali­
zation Center Project 

Number of Project: 	 QPDC Project No. 932-0076)
 
CAFR Project No. 636-0168)
 

1. Pursuant to Section 105 of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961,
 
as amended, grant funding in the amount of $894,708 for an
 
Opportunities Industrialization Center International Project

for Sie2rra Leone (the "Project") was authorized on May 2, 1979.
 

2. That authorization is hereby amended to increase grant funding 
in the amount of $233,000 from $894,708 to $1,127,708. 

4' -.Date 	
F. s. Ruddy 
Assistant Adminis ator 
for Africa
 



' ''- '
I1NITIAL ENVIRONMENTAL EXA 'u1A ,.
 

OR '
 

CATEGORICAL EXCLUSION
 

-,J0 Coun try: Sierra Leone
 

-r.:.ct Title: Opportunities Industrialization Centers (636-0168) 

Frin: FY (s) 1981, 19.P2 $ 233,000 

I.--- Prepared by: E71. mii, AFR/DR/CCWAP 

Er, :'ionmental Action Recommended: 

Positive Deterimination 
'egtive Determination 

CG:'_-jzrical Exclusion: 

s ctivity meets the criteria for Categorical Ex:!ssio in accordance with 
::ion 216.2 (C) and is excluded from further re-ii... 1.- .e: 

The activity proposed for A.I.D. financing is a $233,000 amendment 
to an OPG to support the deielopment of vocational training centers. 
Siction 2.2(c)(?)(i) of A.I.D. Regulation 16 (the A.I.D. Env'.ron­
mental Procedures) provides a categorical exclusion from those 
regulations of programs which are for education, technical assis­
tance or, traininir and which will not directly affect the environ­
merit. 

C' :.jrrc.nce:
 
,,,au Envirunmentall O ic""
 

C1 ormceu~: GC/AFR Date %/
 



AGENCY FOR IMTKRHATIONP.L DEVELOPMENT 1.TRAINSACTION CODE DOCUMENT 
A - Add Amendment Number CODE

PROJECT DATA SHEET 	 C- Change 1 3El_ D - Delete 

2. 	COUNTRY/ENTITY 3. PROJECT NUL'MBER 
Sier-ra Leone C636-0168 _-1 

4. BUREAU/OFFICE 	 5. PROJECT TITLE (maximum 40 characters) 

Africa 	 (:6-1 [Vportunities Industrialization Center:] 
6.PROJECT ASSISTANCE COMPLETION DATE (PACD) 7. ESTIIATED DATE OF OBLIGATION 

(Under 'B:'below, enter 1, 23, or 4) 

DD YY
 

__ __191__ 01__ __8121__ __ A. Initial FY M9_R. 'ua' C ia Y 
8. COSTS ( $000 OR EQUI VALENT SII 

A.FUNDING SOURCE FIRST Fy 79 	 LIFE OF PROJECT 
B. FX C. L/C D. Total L.FX F. L/C G. Total 

AID Appropriated Total 8 558 1,T128 1,128
(Grant) ( 558 ( ) ( 558 )(i,28 ( ) (1,128 ) 
(L.oan) ( )( )( )( )( )( ) 

Other I. 

U.S. 2. 

Hot Country 20 20 130 130 
ath e()ther 2_67 67 

TOTAL S 5j8 580 1,128. 197 1-12S 
B.	 9. SCHEDULE O? AID FUNDING ($000) 

A. APPR. PRMARY C PRIMARY E. AMOUNT APPROV,DA. PURPOSE TECIL CODE D. OBGATIONS TO DATEls F.LIFE OF PROJEC
 
PRL4TLON F.ROS
LIFE OFPROJE 

CODE I.Grant 2. Loan 1. Grant 2. Loan 1.Grant 2. Loan 1.Grant 2. Loan 

1) 1:I1 760 95 895 .109 	 1.128 .(2) 

(4)
 

TOTALS 89_5 	 109 L 1 128 
10. SECONDARY TECHNICAL CODES (maximun 6 codes of 3pomuioru each) 	 11. SECONDARY PURPOSE CODEI I- I 	 I -­
12. SPECIAL CONCERNS CODES (maximum 7 codes of 4 pojition each) 

A. 	oe I I I I 
B. Amn .t 

13. PROJECT PURPOSE (maximum 480 charactrrs) 

(reate and i it; t it ut ioial i Zc a coJUllI1 i ty based on- fonal vocat ional and 
lT.a'vll1tiT1Clt dove lolirent program so that school dropouts may qualify for and 
aC(1l i re prodlct iye eITployment, 

14. SCIIEIiULED EVALUATIONS 	 115. SOURCE/ORIGIN OF GOODS AND SERVICES 

Interm I (AjLjj111 1" jJ "YI 8' [L 000 0 941 EJ Local 0 Oh(sped) , ,, 

lb. AMENDMENTS/NATURE OF CIIANGE. PROPOSFI) (1Mg 1,page 1 of a_ page PP Amfendmrt) 

NIcre,:a:;e total ithor1i ,ed life of plroject fundin, by $233,000. 

{~Iputw. ~ 	 IDATZ DOCUMENT RV.CEIVYI 
17. APPROVEDIN 	 Df,V, OR A!D/W 7OR1D(C, 

- -- MVTS.DATE OF DISTRITILON
IIDIate 	 514nt 

%LDD YY 	 1) YYDD 

AI, ". 


f I 
 l 	 .lM) 1 I
AID ISS0,4 WI.9) 



--

INTERNATIONAL 

OPPORTUNITIES IND.USTRIALIZATION CET-3 i\ \ ATIONAL INC.9i 
.4 ii} ,..+: -Sy 240 V/esTutoocwen tSft*t *Philadeolphia, PA 19144.United ~tcfes lA r~ 19eWo=9 2 5 8A2-022O Tel 021021 010iNTLdt4 

Rev.6 	 n M.~.r # O 

June 18, 1981 
V 

Mr. Edward Smith------- --
Project officer-Sierra Leones 

-

Departotent of State t - lopmen0 - - - -
Agency for Inentoa Developen
2441 Now Stt uidn
 
Wauhington, D.C. 20523 --- - ­- -- '-

RE: 	 OIC International, Inc.- --


Sierra Leone Project -44 

,4:
 

Grant: AID/APR r-lO86-


Dear 	Xr. Smithst',>.-~4~ 

As a 	follow-up to previous telephone conversations regaL'dllg Sierra Leoneo
 

The four schedules essentially provide the required supporting details for the
grant's required additional funding-,for the two perio~ds. i.e. ,thia balancedue for the year ending September 30, 1981, $108#705Land theplanned financialneeds for the two months# October 1981 and tNoveber 11981,1123,541. Therequired funding's grand total represents an additional obligation# $2226 

I trust that the information is satisfcoy ifter're444usios pes
contact Usat*.U 

4, 	 4 4
,' 	 4•' hr r ayqetospes -

Thank you in advance for your immediate review and process ing. -

+ +++,++++ 4 	 4" 4?+++epef 	1yy ur4 
-

Kura e~ddje 	
4 ~ , 

-Director# 
 Finance a Administration-------------

Enclosures------------------

cot 	 Michael snyder, 

----

Grant Officer 	
­

4-4,44 ~ 4Alex Dickie, AID Affairs Of ficer/Aaerican ambassy 
-

Director4 Planning &.Program Developmsnt/OZCZ> 4 ----­

4W Chie t, j1aw 0Cfearah'" m"e 

C.~~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ . Jm~o 1004"~D5U 
O Otwkl wW0C0"L1M 0 T" 

~ 	 " 0C'ImC.w~~v~~ 
0 W 0, frmlawl&A 



-- 

OIC INTERNATIONAL, INC.
 
SIERRA LEONE PROJECT
 

BUDGET
 
OCTOBER 1, 1980 TO NOVEMBER 30, 1981
 

;rant: AID/AFR G-1586
 
ummary Request (Schedule No.1)
 
ine Item Approved/Issued 


Obligations 

10/1/79- 10/1/80- Sub-

9/30/80 9/30/81 Total 


ersonnel
 
U.S. $ 131,079 $ 88,420 $219,499 

Local 116,982 -- 116,982 

onsultants 1,250 -- 1,250 

,ravel & Transport. 69,166 71,103 140,269 

ther Direct Costs 20,307 3,116 23,423 

,oc-al Program --- 29,312 29,312 

Sommodities/Equipment 19,481 
 -- 19,481 

,ilowances 66,933 42,631 109,564 

'articipants Costs 3,351 -- 3,351 


428,549 234,582 663,131 


ndirect Cost
 
llocation 129,159 102,418 231,577 


$ 557,708 $ 337,000 $ 894,708 


(A) (B) 


ote:
 

A) Reference is made to grant's amendment Nco,2
 
R) Refer to schedule No.2
 
C) Same as above
 
D) Refer to schedules No. 3 & 4
 

repare. 6/18/81 

Requested Funding
 
Budget Budget Grand
 
10/1/80- 10/1/31- Sub- Totals
 
9/30/81 11/30/81 Total (3 + 6)
 

$ 31,041 S 12,068 $ 43,109 $ 262,608
 
-- -- -- 116,982 
-- 4,375 4,375 5,625 

24,961 21,608 46,569 186,838 
1,094 1,688 2,782 26,205 

10,290 35,109 45,399 74,711 
-- -- 19,481 

14,966 19,081 34,047 143,611 
-- -- -- 3,351 

82,352 93,929 176,281 839,412 

26,353 29,612 55,965 287,542
 

$ 108,705 S 123,541 $ 232,246 $1,126,954
 

(C) (D)
 



---

---

---

OIC INTERNATIONAL, INC. 
SIERRA LEONE PROJECT 

BUDGET 
OCTOBER 1, 1980 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1981
 

;rant AID/AFR G-1586
 
:nformation Purposes (Schedule No. 2) 

,ine Item 


lersonnel
 

U.S. 


onsultants 


'ravel & Transportation 


ther Direct Costs 


ommoditie5/Equipment 


1llowances 


articipants Costs 


ocal Program 


ndirect Cost prior year 

current year 


otes:
 

Approved 

Budget (A) 


$ 119,461 


96,064 


4,210 


57,597 


39,602 

316,934 


27,350 

101,421 


$ 445,705 


Obligation Balance 
Received (B) Due 

$ 88,420 $ 31,041 

71,103 24,961 

3,116 1,096 

42,631 14,966 

29,312 10,290 
234,582 82,352 

27,350 --­
75,068 26,353 

$ 337,000 $ 108,705 

A) Current year's budget approved per grant's amendment No. 2, dated 8/31/79
 

B) Obligation, $337,000 authorized per same amendment.
 



OIC INTERNATIONAL, INC.
 
SIERRA LEONE PROJECT
 

BUDGET
 
OCTOBER 1, 1981 TO NOVEMBER 30, 1981
 

;rant No: AID/AFR G-1586
 
;ummary (Schedule No. 3) 
 Operating Compunents
 
ine Items Central
 

(Headquarters) TCT 
 LOCAL TOTAL
 

lersonnel $ 12,068 $ $ $ 12,068
 

onsultants 4,375 
 4,375
 

lrowances 2,461 
 16,620 
 19,081
 

'ravel & Transportation 19,673 
 1,935 
 21,608
 

)ther Direct Costs 844 
 844 
 1,688
 

.ocal Program 
 35,109 35,109
 
39,421 19,399 
 35,109 93F929
 

ndirect (Overhead) Cost
 
A) @ 32.1% X $93,929 ­
$3,362 x 50%) 29,612 
 29,612 

$ 69,033 $ 19,399 $ 35,109 $ 123,541 

ote:
 

A) Indirect Cost's computation is made as follows; 
Base ditect cost $93,929 
Less: 
Local Program's Conmodities/ 
Equipment at OICI's share, 
i.-., 3,362 - 50% - 1,681 

92,248
 
Multiplied by:
 
LaCe!;t approved negotiated rate
 
0 32.1% $ 29,612
 



OIC INTERNATIONAL, INC.
 
SIERRA LEONE PROJECT
 

BUDGET
 
OCTOBER 1, 1981 TO NOVEMBER 30, 1981
 

Grant No: AID/AFR G-1586
 
Details (Schedule No. 4)
 
Line Item 


Personnel
 
Salary 
Program Advisor 

Vocational Specialist-Automotive 


Benefits (A) 


Consultant
 
Evaluation, end of project
 
fee 


Allowances (B)
 
Post allowance, class 15
 
Program Advisor 

Vocational Specialist 


overseas Differential 
Program Advisor 

Vocational Specialist 


House/Quarters 
Program Advisor 


Household maintenance & Repairs 

Household security 
Household utilities 

Temporary lodging quarter 
Vocational Specialist 

Wducational allowance 

rravol .ind Transportation (C) 
D~oxntic, U.S.A. 

Dobrifinq, I staff
 
Fl.iciht co.st 

1,oc.il tr:.I vl, r. li, ta:i 

Por diti 


Description
 

5pr x $1,303 

4pr x 692 


30% of salary 


$175/day x 25 days 


WF/2-$80 x 5 pr 

WF/2-$51 x 4 pr 


20% x $6,515 

20% x $2,768 


" ­

annual rent due Oct 81 


$175/mo x 2 mos 

$125/mo x 2 mos 
$155/mo x 2 mos 

30 days x $44/day x staff 
+ 2 depondonts 


1 child 0 k-P grade 
lst semester 

$125 (PhilW/NC) 
$25/day x 5 days 

$75/day x 5 days 

$ 6,515
 
2,768
 
9,283
 
2,785
 

12,068 

4,375
 

400
 
204
 
604
 

1,393
 
554
 

1,857 

8,000
 

350
 
250 
310 

3,960
 

3,750 
191u81
 

125
 
125
 

375 

/V 



OIC INTERNATIONAL, INC.
 
SIERRA LEONE PROJECT
 

BUDGET
 
OCTOBER 1, 1981 TO NOVEMBER 30, 1981
 

Grant No: AID/AFR G-1586 
Details (Schedule No. 4)
 
Line Item Description
 

Consultant Travel 
Local travel, rail., taxi $30/day x 10 days $ 300 

International 
Flight cost, R & R $1,685/trip x 3 persons 5,055 

(Sierra Ieone/Lendon/ 
Sierra Leone)

End of contract $1,055 + 2/3 x 1,055 1,758 
(Sierra Leone/NC) 
$965 965
 
(Sierra Leone/Phila)
 

Consultant $1,800 x 1 1,800
 
(NY/Sierra Leone/NY)
 

Excess Baggage
 
End of contract $10/kilo x 10 kilos x
 

3 persons 300
 
Local travel (TCT) 22.5/mile x 600 miles 135
 
Per diem (TCT) $90/day x 10 days 900
 
Per diem kconsultant) $90/day x 10 days 
 900
 

Shipping & Storage 
unaccompani d air $4.50/lbs x 600 lbs 2,700

s;urface shipment $23/cwt x 2500 lbs 5,750 
storage - out flat fee 350 

$35/mo x 2 mos 70
 
21,608
 

Other Direct Costs (D) 
banrk ch.rges $24/mo x 2 mos 48 
Ofrico supplies $200/mo x 2 mos 400 
i',t-ro $25/mo x 2 mos 50 
Tli*.|,hono .. T#!lgraph $280/mo x 2 mos 560 
P,:;ourcu matariu1s $50/mo x 2 moo 100 
H'1i ;ct, 1 *:ou5 $40/mo x 2 mos 80 

(A) Iesteifitn coniidor tho following 
P'ICA Tax 7 
11ontion 10 
Ilosptital iz.tioi F. insuranco 10 
UJ14'inp 1oym r: tax 2 
Work. win' .! orr7'pi1tiio 1 

30 
(it) All a llw.stiic, 

I ochnic.l ,:t, 
rix,:o1,it 

r.ltrt ioo1 
poit 
troam 

nllownch, 
(TCT) 

and vrmoaa difforential in paid from post by 

(C) All travtl .ind trilZ'iportatlon conts, axceipt local traval and por diom, TCT, arn paid 

(1)) 
| y
A ll 

C tr.}i
othor klir-n t co. r; 

irrn
,ir. nhiirnd .)n -in aquil Waint. 



-- 

Grant No: AID/AFR G-1586
 
Details (Schedule No. 4)
 
Line Item 


Local Program 


Personnel
 
Salary 


Benefits 


Consultant 


Travel & Transportation 
Local travel 
Per diem 
Vehcile, gas & maintenance 

Other Direct Costs
 
Renovations 

Rent 

Electricity 

Insurance 

Bank charges 

Ofc. Supplies 

To I .- A lne 

Postage 

Printing & Reproduction 

Resource materials 

Miscellaneous 


Coruodity/Equipment 
Training supplies
 
con suMable 

non-con ;umab le 

Equipment intenance 


LnaP: Local input @ 50% 

OIC INTERNATIONAL, INC. 
SIERRA LEONE PROJECT
 

BUDGET 
OCTOBER 1, 1981 TO NOVEMBER 30, 1981 

Description
 

BO, SIEIRA LEONE FREETOWN.SIERRA LEONE
 

32rtaff @ 6s-aff @ $1,914/mo $38,032
 
$17,102/mo

28% of salary 40% of salary 
 15,821
 

53t8531 person 1 person 1,672
 

$777/mo $70 mo 
 1,694

$655/mo 
 1,310
 
$2 ,141/mo 
 $70/mo 4,422
 

71426
 

$160/mo $46/mo 
 412
 
$250/mo 
 500
 
$138/mo $52/mo 
 380
 
$42/mo 
 84
 
$40/mo 
 80
 
$395/mo 
 'i 253/mo 1,296,
 
$59/mo $58/mo 234
 
$14/mo $5/mo 
 38
 
$96/mo 
 192
 
$12/mo 
 24
 
$292/mo $40/mo 
 664
 

3,904
 

$990/mo $62/mo 2,104
$457/mo 914 
$151/mo $21/mo 344 

3,362
 
70,217
 

35,108 

$3nSLC9
 


